

Nos. 07-984 and 07-990

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION
COUNCIL, ET AL.

STATE OF ALASKA, *Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION
COUNCIL, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
FOR ALASKA, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL JUNGREIS (*Counsel of Record*) JIM WILKSON
HARTIG, RHODES, HOGE & LEKISCH, P.C.
717 K Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 • (907) 276-1592

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE SUCCESS OF THE ALASKA NATIVE CLAIMS SETTLEMENT ACT DEPENDS ON NATURAL RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 6

A. Congress intended that ANCSA allow Alaska Natives to reap economic benefits through natural resource development on Native lands 6

B. ANCSA’s requirement that Native Corporations share with one another their resource development-generated revenue ensures that all ANCSA shareholders benefit from mining 13

II. MINING IS ONE OF ALASKA’S FASTEST-GROWING INDUSTRIES, CREATING THOUSANDS OF JOBS FOR ALASKANS AND GENERATING HUNDREDS OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS IN REVENUE FOR THE STATE 14

| | |
|---|-----------|
| III. RESPONSIBLE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT IS CRUCIAL TO FULFILLING THE PURPOSES OF ANCSA, BUT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS THE ECONOMIC PROSPERITY MINING HAS BROUGHT TO ANCSA CORPORATIONS IN RECENT YEARS..... | 17 |
| A. Limited economic opportunities for Alaska Natives have mired rural Native communities in poverty and associated social problems..... | 17 |
| B. Alaska’s growing mining industry plays an increasingly crucial role in fulfilling ANCSA’s economic purposes and alleviating poverty amongst Alaska Natives..... | 20 |
| 1. Mining’s positive impact on rural Alaska..... | 20 |
| 2. Increased mining in rural Alaska benefits ANCSA corporations and their Native shareholders | 20 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision threatens to impede economically beneficial mining projects and harm Native Corporations and their shareholders | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Aleut Corp. v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 862 (D. Alaska 1976) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531(1987) | 1 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410, 414 (1945) | 17 |
| <i>Chugach Natives, Inc. v. Doyon, Ltd.</i> , 588 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1978): | 7, 8 |
| <i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> , 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984) | 16 |
| <i>City of St. Paul v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Cook Inlet Beluga Whale v. Daley</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D. D.C. 2001) | 1 |
| <i>Doyon, Ltd. v. Bristol Bay Native Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1978) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Resource</i> , 39 F.3d 991(9th Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Lesnoi, Inc. v. Stratman</i> , 154 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 1998) | 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Rapanos et al v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Schultz v. Dept. of Army</i> , 96 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1996) | 1 |
| <i>SEACC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007) | 2, 7, 15 |
| <i>Tyonek Native Corp. v. Cook Inlet Region, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Ukpeagvik Inupiat Corp. v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1255, (D. Alaska 1981) | 5, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Atlantic-Richfield Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1980) | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| 43 U.S.C. § 1601 | 4, 12 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602 | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606 | passim |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1607 | 6 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1610 | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1611 | 6 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1613 | 5, 6 |

Other Authorities

- Alaska Dept of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development, Alaska Economic Performance Report (2005) 12
- Alaska Dept of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development, Office of Economic Development: Minerals Development..... 11
- Alaska Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development, Alaska Economic Trends (Sept. 2008)..... 9
- Alaska Div. of Geological & Geophysical Surveys, Alaska's Mineral Industry 2006: Special Report 61 (2006).....passim
- Alaska Minerals Comm'n, Report of the 2008 Alaska Minerals Comm'n..... 9, 12
- Alaska Native Policy Center, Our Choices, Our Future: The Status of Alaska Natives 2004.....passim
- Ass'n of ANCSA Presidents and CEOs, Wooch Yaayi: Woven Together (2007)..... 8
- Elizabeth Bluemink, Donlin Creek gold supply leaps 77 percent, Anchorage Daily News (Feb. 9, 2008) 14
- Envtl. Protection Agency et al, Alaska Wetlands Initiative Summary Report (1994)..... 3, 16

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Gigi Berardi, <u>Natural Resource Policy, Unforgiving Geographies, and Persistent Poverty in Alaska Native Villages</u> , 38 Nat. Resources J. 86 (1998)..... | 11, 15 |
| James D. Linxwiler, <u>The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act at 35: Delivering on the Promise</u> , 53 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. 12 (2007) | 5, 6, 8, 12 |
| Lee Huskey, <u>Alaska's Village Economies</u> , 24 J. Land Resources & Env't'l L. 435 (2004) | 11, 14, 15 |
| NANA Regional Corporation, Red Dog Mine ... | 13, 14 |
| Rachel King, <u>Bush Justice: The Intersection of Alaska Natives and the Criminal Justice System in Rural Alaska</u> , 77 Or. L. Rev. 1 (1998) | 11 |
| Rob Stapleton, <u>Senate hearing in Bethel paints bleak economic picture</u> , Anchorage Daily News (Sept. 15, 2008) | 11 |
| Stephen Colt, <u>Article: Alaska Natives and the "New Harpoon": Economic Performance of the ANCSA Regional Corporations</u> , 25 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. Law 155,(2005) | passim |
| The Alaska Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development, <u>Preliminary 2007 Quarterly Census of Employment & Wages</u> | 9 |
| Tim Bradner, <u>Teck Cominco sets revenue records at Red Dog mine</u> , Alaska J. of Commerce (Nov. 4, 2007) | 13 |
| U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/Alaska District: Regulatory Program | 3 |

U.S. Census Bureau, State Population Estimates –
Characteristics: Race and Hispanic Origin 6

U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Overcoming
Challenges to Business and Economic Development
in Indian Country (2004) 6

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Contract
Management: Increased Use of Alaska Native
Corporations’ Special 8(a) Provisions Calls for
Tailored Oversight (Apr. 2006) 6, 17

Legislative History

132 Cong. Rec. S8171 (June 23, 1986) 8

H.R. 92-523 (Sept. 28, 1971)..... 7

Senate Rep. No. 92-405 (1971). 10
